1l I am asked to advise whether the publications enclosed
with my brief would amount £o all or any of the offences of
conspiring to corrupt public morals, obscene.publication or living
off immoral éarnings. I am further asked to indicate the apparent
public policy éf the Director of Public Prosecutions in the light
of the recent prosecution of Rendez-Vous Publications aﬁ

irmingham. -

R It might be helpful if I ogtlined at the outset what
happened in that case. Rendez-Vous and its proprietors were
Prosecuﬁed on all three charges set out above. The trial o; each
Count was severed and the Director of Public Prosecutions insisted
on a trial of all counts despite discouragement from the judge.

Rendez-Vous like Kentfern had been publishing for 13 years without

- :
prosecution. It was plain that the Director of Public Prosecutions

was treating Rendez-Vous as a test case andthat if he were successful

that would almost certainly lead to prosecutions of othq;'contact

nagazines.

e That said,the material in Rendez-Vous was much "harder"

han aﬁything in Kentfern's publications. It included advertisements

or Pet Lovers and the Crown called people who had indulged in or
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/p,ﬁ'witoessed bestiality as a result, It included advertisements
for schoolglrl sex, most of whlohlpas plainly for an adult acting
as a sohoolgirl but which in twovoases led to people exchanging
VideOS_or'letters of real children indulging in sex. It also
. inoluded a wide variety of other conduct which the Crown described
E as perverse aod a large number of aovertisements from single ladies
| seeking kind or generous gentlemen or expressing a preference for
the. gver 405._ It also included homosexual advertisements.
Originally the Crown in the conspiracy count followed the wording

e

f of the 1nd1otment in Shaw -v- D.P.P. (1962 A. C. 220), alleging

that 1t was corruptlng to enoouragn fornication and other perverse

aotivztles. Subsequently they amended to exclude fornication and

gave partlculars limltlng corrupting 1mmorality to sex with animals

! or chlldrer (1nclud1pg exohangelof inrormatlon), bondage, humiliation,
urlnation, corporal punishment or group sex. In opening they
Speolfloally said tht morals changed and they were not alleging that

\ﬁfesort to a prostltute was in 1tself corrupting morally, nor was
homosexual oonduct or transvestism -”&hey.drew a rather curious
de facto dividing liné that wife swapping was not corrupting if sex
took place in seporate rooms, but was if it involved group sex in
which they sought to include AC/DC conduct. In the event the
defendants were convicted on that count. Of coursé, the convictieon

does not indicate which types of conduct the - Jury found to be

morally corrupting.’

A, - I think it likely that this‘conviction will be quashed

| ; 3 -

on appeal because it included conduct which would be a criminal
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© toffence if committed by a single person contrary to Section 5(5) (j}

" of the Criminal Law Act 1977. There are also further grounds

.of'appeal oﬁ the meaning of intent to corrupt public morals.

i

5. At the end of the trial the defendants pleaded guilty

to substantive counts of obscene ﬁublications which had been
amended to cover specific forms of conduct i.e. bestiality, sex
with children, urination, and sado masochism. In pleading guilty
to the lad, which was based on one particular advertisement, it

— '“'Qas made clear that what was intehded was conduct likely to cause

.sérioﬁs;injuny,'nof miid corréd%ién. The defendants were fined

or senééncéd to suspeﬁded prisoh;;entences. These pleas would not,

 of course, bind other defendants or juries but the judge indicated

ﬁe hopéd they drew'ﬁ.sensible diﬁidiné line.

: 6; The one male defendant was écquitted of living on immoral -
earnings. His defence to that was threefold: (i) he did not know
the women advertising wereaprostitutes, (ii) if the Jjury found he
did then the money he received from them was SoO small (they only

| paid over 20 words or for repeat ads. in the same issue) that it
could not be said to be living in part off immoral earnings,

(iii) so far as the money receivedlfrom men for contact with
prostitutes was concerned it was not the earnings of prostituticn
becauselhe did not direct, control or influence the prostitutes.

Ia,

The law on this topic is in a curious state. In Shaw -v- D.P.P:

(1962 A.C. 220) the House of Lords held that a man who published

advertisements by women who paid him for the advertlsements was
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/.w/c.m the earnings of prostitution and guilty of the offence

if he knew they were prostitutes. In Calvert -v- Mayes (1954

1 Q-B-_BﬁZ)‘the Court of Appeal held that a taxi driver who drove
prostitutes to American airmen who paid him the taxi fare was
living on the earnings of prostitution. However, in Ansell (1974)
60 Cr. App. R.45) the Court of Appeal held that a man who obtained
the addresses of ﬁ}ostitutes through a contact magazine and then
advertised himself in it for male respondents was not guilty of
\iiving on immoral earnings becaus he accepted money from the
respondents in order that he put them in contact with the prostitutes.

The court distinguished Shaw's case because the defendant received

no money directly from prostitutes and Calvert -v- Mayes because

the defendant exercised no direction, coﬁtrol or influence cover the
pr0§t;tutes.hﬂﬁt the ;;cse of the e?gdggce in the Birmingham case
the Crown agreed that the jury should in.that case be dirécted on
\rhe lines of Ansell alleging tlet thg defendant (a) did get moneyl.
from prostitutes directly and (b) did influence them because (1)
some women who would not otherwise have become prostitutes had done
so_and (ii) the publication of their advertisements influenced
existing prostitutes not to solicit on the streets. This last
contention although technicall}_a form of influence was so foreign
to the inten£ of the statute it is hardly surprising the Jjury
rejected it. My own %iew was that the defendant was fortunate the
S

judge directed the jury in the form he did with the acquiescence

of the prosecution.
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7 The various convictions and the acquittal in the
Rendez-Vous case give some guidance as to the likely policy of the
D.P.P. and some as to the likely outcome of a trial. However,

since Jjuries vary considerably in their views ;n perverse sexual
behaviour nothing in this field is certain. If the appeal in
Rendez-Vous succeeds that would not prevent the D.P.P. in future
charging a cdnspiracy to corrupt public morals which did not allege
conspiracy to commit acts which would be criminal if committed

by_a single person e.g. urination, corporal punishment or group sex
He could also charge a conspiracy under the 1977 Act to commit

a criminal foence e.g. bestiality. The de facto line drawn by
prosecuting counsel at Birmingham'wouid not bind another prosecutor
who might follow Shaw to the letter and allege fornication was
corrupting. However, it does seem to me that the Kentferm magazines
do exclude the type of conduct which the D.P.P. regards as most
objectionable. I have noticed a few advertisements for water
Sports but as a general rule that is excluded as are pet loving,
SéX with children or sado masochistical activity. There are a

few for anal sex. I cannot guarantee that the group sex, AC/DC
activity would not be prosecuted but I think there is.a reasonable

Possibility they would not or if they were that there is a

reasonable possibility they would be acquitted.

8. Similarly there is no guarantee that the acquittal of
the immoral earnings charge in Birmingham will‘discourage the

D.P.P. from trying again, but as that case was a test case it mav
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havegthat effect. In any event Kentfern seem to take far more
precautions to exclude prostitutes than Rendez-Vais did and the
advertisements do not so obviously appear to be for prostitut ion.
If the proprietors were prosecuﬁed they would probably be on firmer
ground in saying they 1acked.knowledge of the prostituion. If no
payments are recejved directly from female advertisers they would

be on even étrOnger ground. The only point I would make on the
draft letter is that it stipulates the writer is not seeking payment
“Tor illegal services. As prostitution is legal it might be thought

to exclude that from the prohibition. It might be best to omit

R gday M

the word "illegal'.

9. As I have already indicated it is difficult to advise witn
certainty iﬁ this field. It would be wise in future to exclude
advertisements for water sports or anal sex which at present occur
\“?ccasionally. In the Rendez-Vous case the Crown did allege that
group sex, AC/DC sex in a group context and gang bangs were morally
corrupting. Whether the D.P.P. would have prosecuted these
forms of conduct had they not been associated with "harder! sexual

conduct is difficult to say for certain. However it may well te

he would not. If Lord Simon's test of corruption in Knuller -v-

D.P.P.(1973) A.C. 435 namely that it has to be conduct undermining

the fabric of society, were applied I think there would be a resscnzis

chance of a jury acquitting such conduct.

Tn sum in my view the result of a Rendez-Vous case would not wrecliuce

Kentfern from continuing to publish advertisements for group sexual



activity. I cannot guarantee that such publications would not

be prbgecu‘ted nor that if pfosecuted they would be acquitted.
Howeve; I think there would be a reasonable chance that they would
not be prosecuted or if prosecuted, acquitted.

If Instructing Solicitors wish to discuss these points in

consultation I would be happy to do so.
ANTHONY ARLIDGE

5, King's Bench Walk

Temple, E.C.L. 7th January, 1986.



